dos internacionales y leyes especiales, 

para efectos del régimen cambiario:

Se consideran como residentes:

Las personas naturales nacionales co-

lombianas que habiten en el territorio 

nacional o las extranjeras que perma-

nezcan continua o discontinuamente en 

el país por más de ciento ochenta y tres 

(183) días calendario, incluyendo los días 

de entrada y de salida del país, durante 

In Colombia, the foreign exchange re-
gime regulates financial transactions 
involving foreign currency, particularly 
with regard to foreign transactions. An 
essential element in determining the

[...]

international treaties and special laws, 

for the purposes of the foreign exchan-

ge regime:

The following are considered residents:

a) Colombian nationals who live in the 

national territory or foreigners who re-

main continuously or discontinuously in 

the country for more than one hundred 

and eighty-three (183) calendar days, in-

cluding the days of entry and exit from 

the country, during a period of three 

hundred and sixty-five (365) consecutive 

calendar days.

The following are considered non-residents:

Individual Colombian or foreign natio-

nals who do not meet the condition of 

permanence provided for in the pre-

vious paragraph.”

According to the above, an individual is